J. Renew. Mater., Vol. 3, No. 1, March 2015  © 2015 Scrivener Publishing LLC  3
*Corresponding author: marangur@fi .mdp.edu.ar
DOI: 10.7569/JRM.2014.634132
Linseed Oil-Based Polyurethane Rigid Foams: Synthesis and
Characterization
Tamara Calvo-Correas1, Mirna A. Mosiewicki2, M. Angeles Corcuera1, Arantxa Eceiza1, Mirta I. Aranguren*,2
1Materials + Technologies Group (GMT), Department of Chemical and Environmental Engineering, Polytechnic School, University of the
Basque Country (UPV/EHU), Plaza Europa 1, 20018 Donostia-San Sebastián, Spain

505 was used to obtain photographs of the surfaces.
Table 1 Designation, formulation and apparent densities for polyurethane
rigid foams.
Designation a
GLY
(wt%)
DEG
(wt%)
PEG
(wt%)
pMDI
(wt%)
ρ (kg/m3)
PU - - - 44.82 41.01 ± 0.70
PU-5GLY 5 - - 49.46 45.54 ± 0.97
PU-10GLY 10 - - 53.26 45.38 ± 1.34
PU-15GLY 15 - - 56.08 51.56 ± 1.08
PU-20GLY 20 - - 58.50 55.47 ± 0.76
PU-5DEG - 5 - 47.11 43.75± 0.63
PU-10DEG - 10 - 49.14 39.05 ± 0.62
PU-15DEG - 15 - 50.87 40.18 ± 0.22
PU-20DEG - 20 - 52.35 40.76 ± 0.92
PU-20PEG - - 20 47.66 43.86 ± 0.82
a The polyurethane foams were designed as PU – (weight percentage of reactive modifi er with
respect to the polyol weight)
Tamara Calvo-Correas et al.: Linseed Oil-Based Polyurethane Rigid Foams: Synthesis and Characterization 10.7569/JRM.2014.634132
6  J. Renew. Mater., Vol. 3, No. 1, March 2015  © 2015 Scrivener Publishing LLC